(a) In these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has adopted changes in accounting policy in respect of recognition
of internally generated intangible assets. The change relates to to development of software, mainly consisting of internally capitalised salary
expenses.

(b) The Management has also identified a clasificatoin error while preparing 2021 Group financial statements. The error relates to incorrectly

classifying bond issuance commissions as bank commissions under Administrative costs. The error resulted in overstated amount of bank
commission expenses and understatement of interest expenses.

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial

statements for the period ended 31 December 2021

 (translation from Latvian)

 16 / 25

Notes (continued)

(1)  Accounting policies (continued)
Restatement of comperative figures (continued)

The aformementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior period, as follows:

Balance sheet
 As at 31 December 2020

before restatement Restatement
As at 31 December 2020

after restatement

Assets

Non-current assets 22 216 809 202 247 22 419 056

Current assets 23 742 336 - 23 742 336

Total assets 45 959 145 202 247 46 161 392

Liabilities and equity

Total equity 9 251 462 202 247 9 453 709

Long-term liabilities 17 990 778 - 17 990 778

Short-term liabilities 18 716 905 - 18 716 905

Total liabilities and equity 45 959 145 202 247 46 161 392

Statement of comprehensive income

2020 before restatement Restatement 2020 after restatement

Net sales 6 164 231 - 6 164 231

Cost of sales (4 224 332) - (4 224 332)

Interest income and similar income 17 499 755 - 17 499 755

Interest expenses and similar expenses (3 490 389) (56 086) (3 546 475)

Credit loss expense (1 591 793) - (1 591 793)

Gross profit 14 357 472 - 14 357 472

Selling expenses (5 425 844) (20 399) (5 446 243)

Administrative expenses (3 539 758) 278 732 (3 261 026)

Other operating income 72 395 - 72 395

Other operating expenses (812 259) - (812 259)

Profit before income tax 4 652 006 202 247 4 854 253

Income tax expenses (754 536) - (754 536)

Net profit 3 897 470 202 247 4 099 717

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial

statements for the period ended 31 December 2021

 (translation from Latvian)

 17 / 25

Notes (continued)

(2) Net sales

Net revenue by type of revenue

For 12 months ended 31

December
For 3 months ended 31

December

 2021 2020 2021 2020

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Income from sales of goods 4 210 715 3 686 567 1 103 377 912 958

Income from sales of precious metals 841 360 1 714 530 333 193 421 485

Other income, loan and mortgage realisation and storage